

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NML CAPITAL LTD., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ITALIAN HOLDERS OF  
ARGENTINE SOVEREIGN BONDS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CAROLYN B. LAMM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN C. HAMILTON  
ANDREA J. MENAKER  
JONATHAN C. ULRICH  
MATTHEW N. DROSSOS  
NICOLLE KOWNACKI  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-3600  
clamm@whitecase.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Italian Holders of Argentine  
Sovereign Bonds*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Argentina Brazenly Affirms Its Decade- Long Defiance Of Creditors And Courts .....	5
B. With Continued Disregard For Legal Obligations And Norms, Argentina Obstructs The Italian Bondholders' Efforts To Recover Their Investments .....	9
1. Treaty Claims In International Arbitration .....	9
2. Contract Claims And Regulatory Measures In The United States .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
A. Argentina's Extraordinary Misconduct And Contempt For The Rule Of Law Justify The Holdings Below .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>A. Gandola &amp; C. S.P.A. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 1:08-cv-09506-TPG (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 5, 2008) .....	14
<i>Agritech S.R.L. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 1:06-cv-15393-TPG (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 22, 2006).....	14
<i>Diocesi Patriarcato di Venezia v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 1:10-cv-01598-UA (S.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 25, 2010).....	14

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Abaclat and others v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, Decision on Jurisdiction and Admissibility (Aug. 4, 2011) .....	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Abaclat and others v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, Decision on the Proposal to Disqualify a Majority of the Tribunal (Feb. 4, 2014).....	12
<i>Abaclat and others v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/05, Recommendation Pursuant to the Request by ICSID dated November 18, 2011 on the Respondent’s Proposal for the Disqualification of Professor Pierre Tercier and Professor Albert Jan van den Berg (Dec. 19, 2011).....	12

	Page(s)
<i>Abaclat and others v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, Procedural Order No. 13 (Sept. 27, 2012) .....	13
Agreement on the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Republic of Italy-Argentine Republic, May 22, 1990 (entered into force Oct. 14, 1993) .....	10
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 575 U.N.T.S. 159.....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	17
Law 26,017 of the Republic of Argentina, Additional Provisions for Bondholders who did not participate in the Exchange (Feb. 10, 2005).....	2, 7, 8, 10
Law 26,547 of the Republic of Argentina, Law of Rescheduling of Public Securities Eligible for the Exchange (Dec. 9, 2009) .....	8
Law 26,886 of the Republic of Argentina, Law of Restructuring Process of Government- Issued Debt (Sept. 11, 2013).....	8
Alison Ross, <i>Argentina Poses “Serious Threat” to ICSID Arbitration</i> , Latin Lawyer, Nov. 24, 2009.....	13
